

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

IN RE WORLDCOM, INC.	:	MASTER FILE NO.
SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	02 Civ. 3288 (DLC)
	:	
This Document Relates to:	:	
All Actions	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF LEAD PLAINTIFF ALAN G. HEVESI,  
COMPTROLLER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE  
HEAD OF THE NEW YORK STATE AND LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS  
AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMMON  
RETIREMENT FUND, IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE  
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT BROUGHT BY DEFENDANTS ANDERSEN UK,  
MARK SCHOPPET AND ANDERSEN WORLDWIDE SC**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**  
Max W. Berger (MB-5010)  
John P. Coffey (JC-3832)  
Steven B. Singer (SS-5212)  
Beata Gocyk-Farber (BGF-5420)  
Jennifer L. Edlind (JE-9138)  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 554-1400

**BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE**  
Leonard Barrack  
Gerald J. Rodos  
Jeffrey W. Golan  
Jeffrey A. Barrack  
Pearlette V. Toussant  
3300 Two Commerce Square  
2001 Market Street  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
(215) 963-0600

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Alan G. Hevesi, Comptroller of the State of New York, as  
Administrative Head of the New York State and Local Retirement Systems and as Trustee  
of the New York State Common Retirement Fund, and Co-Lead Counsel for the Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE COMPLAINT STATES CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 10(b) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT AND RULE 10b-5..... 10

    A. The § 10(b) Claim Against Andersen UK Must Be Sustained ..... 10

        1. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Andersen UK Made Materially False and Misleading Statements ..... 11

        2. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Andersen UK’s Scienter ..... 17

    B. The § 10(b) Claim Against Schoppet Must Be Sustained ..... 19

        1. Schoppet Made Materially False and Misleading Statements ..... 20

        2. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges That Schoppet Acted with Scienter ..... 22

    C. The § 10(b) Claim Against Andersen Worldwide Must Be Sustained..... 25

    D. Even If Andersen UK, Schoppet and Andersen Worldwide Had Not Made False and Misleading Statements, Which They Did, the Complaint Still Adequately Alleges Their Participation in a Scheme Sufficient to Impose §10(b) and Rule 10b-5 Liability ..... 27

II. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER ANDERSEN UK AND ANDERSEN WORLDWIDE ..... 30

    A. Standard For Dismissal on a Rule 12 Motion for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction..... 30

B.	Andersen UK's and Andersen Worldwide's Contacts With the United States Satisfy Due Process Requirements.....	32
1.	Andersen UK's and Andersen WorldWide's Conduct Satisfies the National Contacts Standard .....	32
a.	Andersen UK .....	33
b.	Andersen Worldwide .....	35
2.	The Court's Exercise of Jurisdiction over Andersen UK and Andersen Worldwide is Reasonable.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<u>A.I. Trade Fin., Inc. v. Petra Bank</u> , 989 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	31
<u>Aaron v. SEC</u> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	29
<u>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct.</u> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	37
<u>Ball v. Metallurgie Hoboken-Overpelt, S.A.</u> , 902 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	30
<u>Bamberg v. SG Cowen</u> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D. Mass. 2002).....	15
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	32
<u>Calder v. Jones</u> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	35
<u>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</u> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	passim
<u>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</u> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<u>Cromer Fin., Ltd. v. Berger</u> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	15
<u>Cromer Fin., Ltd. v. Berger</u> , Nos. 00 Civ. 2284 and 00 Civ. 2498, 2002 WL 826847 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2002) .....	16, 26
<u>Derensis v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand Chartered Accountants</u> , 930 F. Supp. 1003 (D.N.J. 1996) .....	35
<u>DiLeo v. Ernst &amp; Young</u> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	24

<u>Engl v. Berg</u> 511 F. Supp. 1146 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	26
<u>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</u> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	28, 29
<u>Foman v. Davis</u> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	40
<u>Goh v. Baldor Elec. Co.</u> , No. 3:98-MC-064-T, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 1999).....	26
<u>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</u> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	32
<u>Hoffritz for Cutlery, Inc. v. Amajac, Ltd.</u> , 763 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	31
<u>Howard v. Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler</u> , 977 F. Supp. 654 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	17
<u>In re A.M. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 606 F. Supp. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	15
<u>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</u> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	21
<u>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</u> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	39
<u>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</u> , 961 F. Supp. 569 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	29
<u>In re Citric Acid Litig.</u> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	27
<u>In re Complete Mgmt. Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	19, 22, 24
<u>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</u> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Del. 2002).....	38
<u>In re DeLorean Motor Co. Litig.</u> , No. 83 CV-2137-DT (E.D. Mich. Nov. 19, 1985).....	27

<u>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.,</u> 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002) .....	29
<u>In re Health Mgt., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 970 F. Supp. 192 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	19, 21, 22, 28
<u>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 66 F. Supp. 2d 622 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	19, 24
<u>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 131 F. Supp. 2d 680 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	23
<u>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	23
<u>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Sec. Litig.,</u> 230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	12, 13, 15
<u>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 187 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	20
<u>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 51 F. Supp. 2d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	19, 23
<u>In re Ski Train Fire in Kaprun, Aus.,</u> 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14929 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2002) .....	16, 32
<u>In re SmarTalk Teleservices, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 124 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D. Ohio 2000) .....	21
<u>In re Sotheby's Holdings, Inc.,</u> No. 00 Civ. 1041, 2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000) .....	15
<u>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,</u> 120 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	30, 31
<u>In re Telxon Corp. Sec. Litig.,</u> 133 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Ohio 2000) .....	20
<u>In re the Leslie Fay Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 871 F. Supp. 686 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	22
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> No. 02 Civ. 3288, 2003 WL 685099 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2003) .....	37

<u>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 02 Civ. 3288, 2003 WL 1563412 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2003).....	37
<u>Itoba Ltd. v. LEP Group PLC</u> , 930 F. Supp. 36 (D. Conn. 1996).....	35
<u>Jacobs v. Felix Bloch Erben Verlag fur Buhne Film und Funk KG</u> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 722 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	31
<u>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.</u> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	30
<u>Jeffries v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Int'l</u> , 893 F. Supp. 455 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	17
<u>Jordan (Berm.) Inv. Co., Ltd. v. Hunter Green Inves. Ltd.</u> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 682 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	11
<u>Landry v. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants</u> , 715 F. Supp. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	35
<u>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</u> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	31, 32
<u>Lewis v. Fresne</u> , 252 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<u>MTC Elec. Tech. Co. v. Leung</u> , 889 F. Supp. 396 (C.D. Cal. 1995) .....	35
<u>Madara v. Hall</u> , 916 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	31
<u>Marine Bank v. Weaver</u> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982).....	28
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Leco Corp.</u> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	30
<u>Northwestern Nat'l Bank v. Fox &amp; Co.</u> , 102 F.R.D. 507 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	26
<u>Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.</u> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	34

<u>Pro-Fac Co-op, Inc. v. Alpha Nursery, Inc.,</u> 205 F. Supp. 2d 90 (W.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	32
<u>Reingold v. Deloitte Haskins &amp; Sells,</u> 599 F. Supp. 1241 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	17, 35, 36
<u>SEC v. First Jersey Sec. Inc.,</u> 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	17, 21, 28
<u>SEC v. Price Waterhouse,</u> 797 F. Supp. 1217 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	18, 19
<u>SEC v. Zandford,</u> 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	28, 30
<u>Shapiro v. Cantor,</u> 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	13, 14
<u>Sher v. Johnson,</u> 911 F.2d 1357 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	36
<u>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank,</u> 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	26
<u>Toys "R" Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.,</u> 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	38
<u>Whittaker v. American Telecasting, Inc.,</u> 261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	30
<u>World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson,</u> 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	38
<u>Wright v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP,</u> 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	13, 14
<u>Young v. F.D.I.C.,</u> 103 F.3d 1180 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	17

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. § 78.....	31
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	29, 31



Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	11
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	28

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002).....	24
---------------------------------	----

**MISCELLANEOUS**

APB Opinion No.....	20
SEC Litigation Release No. 18102.....	22
